

No. 20-794

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SERVOTRONICS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ROLLS-ROYCE PLC AND THE BOEING COMPANY,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

STEPHEN R. STEGICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE B. POSNER  
DAVID P. YATES  
WENDY A. GROSSMAN  
CONDON & FORSYTH  
Times Square Tower  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 490-9100  
sstegich@condonlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

303618



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. The International Arbitration at Issue in this Case.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Unambiguous Language of Section 1782 Authorizes Judicial Assistance to All Foreign and International Tribunals, and Should be Applied as Written Without Judicially-Imposed Limitations . . . . .	7
B. The Plain Meaning of Foreign and International Tribunals Includes Tribunals Convened by Private Parties to Render Decisions in Commercial Arbitrations . . . . .	10
C. The Limitation the Seventh Circuit Grafted Onto Section 1782 Contravenes Both the Clear Language of the Statute and the Intent Expressed by Its Legislative History . . . . .	14
D. Neither the Breadth of the Statutory Language Nor the Speculation that Congress May Not Have Foreseen All Potential Applications Justifies Refusal to Give Effect to the Plain Meaning of Section 1782 . . . . .	19
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdul Latif Jameel Transp. Co. v. FedEx Corp.</i> , 939 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	11, 12, 17
<i>Baltimore Contractors v. Bodinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955), <i>overruled</i> , <i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v.</i> <i>Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>Barr v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 83 (1945) . . . . .	19
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of America</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956) . . . . .	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) . . . . .	21
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941) . . . . .	7
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) . . . . .	8, 20
<i>Consortio Ecuatoriano de Telecomunicaciones</i> <i>S.A. v. JAS Forwarding (USA), Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2012), <i>vacated and superseded</i> , 747 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) . . . . .	21
<i>El Paso Corp. v. La Comision Ejecutiva Hidroelectrica del Rio Lempa</i> , 341 Fed. App'x 31 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , __ U.S. __, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) . . . . .	8, 9, 21
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Hanwei Guo v. Deutsche Bank Sec.</i> , 965 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020) . . . . .	17
<i>Haroco, Inc. v.</i> <i>American Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985) . . . . .	21
<i>Henry v. Lehigh Valley Coal Co.</i> , 215 Pa. 448, 64 A. 635 (1906) . . . . .	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	8
<i>In re Babcock Borsig AG</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D. Mass. 2008) . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Hallmark Cap. Corp.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	17
<i>In re Letter of Request from the Crown Prosecution Serv.</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>In re Roz Trading Ltd.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	17
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana v. Mississippi</i> , 202 U.S. 1 (1906).....	11
<i>Maxwell v. Moore</i> , 63 U.S. (1 Wall.) 185 (1859) .....	9
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	9, 18, 19, 21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	13
<i>Montgomery Cty. Comm'rs v. Carey</i> , 1 Ohio St. 463 (1853).....	12
<i>Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>



## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) . . . . .	9
<i>North American Com. Co. v. United States</i> , 171 U.S. 110 (1898) . . . . .	12
<i>Pierce Cty., Washington v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003). . . . .	19
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Biedermann Int'l</i> , 168 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 1999). . . . .	14
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v.</i> <i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985). . . . .	9, 20
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Boeing Co.</i> , 954 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	5, 17
<i>Servotronics, Inc. v. Rolls Royce PLC</i> , 975 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Stone v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995). . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Susong v. Jack</i> , 48 Tenn. 415 (1870) . . . . .	12
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 141 (2014) . . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) . . . . .	8, 10
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) . . . . .	9
28 U.S.C. § 1782 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a) . . . . .	12
Hans Smit, <i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 COLUM. L. REV. 1015 (1965) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Hans Smit, <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited</i> , 25 SYRACUSE J. INT'L L. & COMM. 1 (Spring 1998).....	16
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. unabridged 1961).....	11
